## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 70-79

## BEING A BY-LAW RESPECTING THE MUNICIPAL FLOOD EMERGENCY IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

WHEREAS By-law No. 66-79 of the City of North Bay was passed on May 1, 1979 due to a municipal Flood Emergency.

AND WHEREAS rising flood waters are continuing to threaten the inhabitants and damage property in the City of North Bay.

AND WHEREAS it is desirable to take all steps to protect the inhabitant and their property and to obtain the assistance of the Province of Onta as represented by the Ministry of Natural Resources.

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In addition to the sum of \$100,000.00 authorized by By-law No. 66-79, a further gross sum of \$200,000.00 is hereby provided for emergency measures to protect the inhabitants of the City of North Bay and their property; which sum shall be administered under the direction of the Director of Planning and Works of the City of North Bay.
- 2. The Director of Planning and Works of the City of North Bay is hereby appointed Flood Co-Ordinator of the City of North Bay.
- 3. The Flood Co-Ordinator shall supervise all emergency measures provided by the City of North Bay, which measures shall also include:
  - (a) co-ordination of municipal services provided for any persons who evacuate their homes;
  - (b) direction of the use of municipal equipment and municipal personnel;
  - (c) direction of additional equipment and personnel hired to deal with the Flood Emergency;
  - (d) the closing of roads;
  - (e) recommendations to the Council of the City of North Bay for requests for Provincial assistance and as to the adequacy of municipal resources to meet the Flood Emergency;
  - (f) liaison with the North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority and the Ministry of Natural Resources;
  - (g) supervise response to individual requests for information or assistance to meet particular aspects of the Flood Emergency.
- 4. An Emergency Area is hereby designated as being all those lan affected by flood waters in the City of North Bay, which land shall include but are not limited to lands adjacent to and neighboring Lake Nipissing, Parks Creek, Jessups Creek, and t LaVase River.
- 5. This By-law comes into force and effect upon being finally pa

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 1979.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 1979.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 9TH DAY OF MAY, 1979.

Han D Janberuty MAYOR